

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 21-5012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STEVEN M. LARRABEE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS W. HARKER, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of the Navy; UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United State District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
MILITARY JUSTICE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE**

A. Richard Ellis
Local counsel for NIMJ
Texas Bar No. 06560400
75 Magee Ave.
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 389-6771
a.r.ellis@att.net
Member, Bar of the DC Circuit

Rachel E. VanLandingham
President, NIMJ
Texas Bar No. 24028184
2558 36th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
213-738-6864
rvanlandingham@swlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Necessity for Good Order and Discipline Not the Operative Rule	4
II. The Misunderstood Disciplinary Necessity Dicta	8
A. <i>Toth</i> Doctrine	8
B. <i>Reid v. Covert</i>	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	7
<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1857)	8
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	5, 9, 14
<i>Larrabee v. Braithwaite</i> , No. CV 19-654 (RJL), 2020 WL 6822706, (D.D.C., Nov. 20, 2020)	2, 4, 9, 10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748, 775 (1996)	8
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	15
<i>Milligan, Ex parte</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	6
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	3, 13
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	4, 6, 14, 15, 16

Solorio v. United States,
483 U.S. 435 (1987) 10, 16, 17

United States v. Dinger,
77 M.J. 447 (C.A.A.F. 2018) 4

United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles,
350 U.S. 11 (1955) 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Ex parte Valladigham,
68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 243 (1864) 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Make Rules Clause,
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 14 2, 5

STATUTES

Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C
§ 802 (a)(4) 3
§ 802(a)(6) 2, 5
